Finance income 10.7 - - - - - (7.3) - 3.4

 Finance costs (46.7) - - 0.8 (60.3) - - - (106.2)

 Taxation (44.2) - - - - - 1.5 (0.8) (43.5)

 Profit for the period from

continuing operations
(72.4) 1.2 - 0.4 (60.3) - (5.8) (0.8) (137.7)

 Discontinued operations 3.9 - - - - - - - 3.9

 Profit for the year (68.5) 1.2 - 0.4 (60.3) - (5.8) (0.8) (133.8)

 Balance Sheet

 Non-current assets 4,081.0 17.6 21.3 0.4 - - - - 4,120.3

 Current assets 1,558.4 13.5 - - - (651.9) (5.9) - 914.1

 Current liabilities (505.4) (0.5) - - - - 0.1 (0.7) (506.5)

 Non-current liabilities (2,640.6) - - - (1,122.1) - - (5.2) (3,767.9)

 Net assets 2,493.4 30.6 21.3 0.4 (1,122.1) (651.9) (5.8) (5.9) 760.0

Appendix - IFRS 16 Impact on Income Statement

24

Source: MAHL FY23 H1 Interim Report & Accounts

*Adjusted EBITDA is earnings before interest, tax, deprecation, amortisation, share of result of associate, gains and losses on sales and valuations of investment properties, and before significant items.

Adjusted operating profit is operating profit before significant items.

£'m

Continuing

operations

2022 as reported

£m

Rent and finance

costs

£m

Depreciation

£m

Continuing

operations

2022 under IAS 17

£m

Revenue 537.6 - - 537.6

Operating charges, excluding depreciation (277.7) (16.3) - (294.0)

Adjusted EBITDA 259.9 (16.3) - 243.6

Depreciation and amortisation (116.1) - 6.1 (110.0)

Result from operations before significant items 143.8 (16.3) 6.1 133.6

Adjusted items (121.7) - - (121.7)

Result from operations 22.1 (16.3) 6.1 11.9

Gains and losses on sales and valuation of investment

properties
(14.3) - - (14.3)

Finance income 10.7 - - 10.7

Finance costs (46.7) 11.9 - (34.8)

Result before taxation (28.2) (4.4) 6.1 (26.5)

Appendix – CAVU: Ceiling And Visibility Unlimited

MAG’s commercial and digital strategy has helped it become a premier provider of travel services. As we look into the
future, we are committed to continuing this journey of innovation. We want to enhance our passenger offering through
our industry-leading digital tools and, earlier this year, we announced the creation of a new digital business – CAVU.

▪ A combination of commercial agility and digital prowess has

helped MAG become one of the premier providers of travel

services, including airport hospitality and car parking, as well